

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.
Supreme Judicial Court.

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

No. 08677.

SUFFOLK COUNTY.

KELLY BATES, RON BELL, DEREK BOK, BRIAN CORR, MARC D. DRAISEN,
RICHARD ELRICK, ROBERT A. FEUER, KATHLEEN E. GRADY,
ARNOLD S. HIATT, FRANK N. JONES, SUMNER Z. KAPLAN,
GIOVANNA NEGRETTI, GALEN NELSON, WILLIAM O'CONNELL,
GIBRAN X. RIVERA, DAVID C. ROBBINS, ALICE C. SWIFT, JOHN W. SEARS, JOHN J.
TEMPLETON, NANCY TURNER, ERNEST WINSOR,
SARAH CANNON HOLDEN, JAMES O'KEEFE, DOUGLAS PETERSEN,
EVAN SLAVITT, STEPHEN SPAIN, JILL STEIN, WARREN TOLMAN,
COMMON CAUSE MASSACHUSETTS,
MASSACHUSETTS VOTERS FOR CLEAN ELECTIONS,
MASSACHUSETTS REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, AND
MASSACHUSETTS GREEN PARTY,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF CAMPAIGN AND POLITICAL FINANCE, AND
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON A RESERVATION AND REPORT.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS.

JOHN H. HENN (BBO# 230520)
VERNE VANCE (BBO# 507540)
STEVEN G. TIDRICK (BBO# 649708)
FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT, LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 832-1000

JOHN C. BONIFAZ (BBO# 562478)
BONITA P. TENNERIELLO*
BRENDA WRIGHT*
LISA J. DANETZ (BBO# 645998)
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE
One Bromfield Street, Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 368-9100

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

[Additional counsel listed on the inside cover]

[Additional counsel]

EDWARD V. COLBERT III (BBO#566187)
LOONEY & GROSSMAN, LLP
101 Arch Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 951-2800

RICHARD L. NEUMEIER (BBO# 369620)
MCDONOUGH, HACKING & NEUMEIER, LLP
11 Beacon Street, Suite 1000
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 367-0808

Of Counsel:

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1250 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The Appellees Are In Violation of Article 48 of
 the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution
 and the Massachusetts Clean Elections Law 17

 II. The Appellants Are Entitled to Declaratory Relief
 24

 III. The Appellants Are Entitled to Permanent
 Injunctive Relief Against the Appellee OCPF
 Director 26

 IV. In The Alternative, The Appellants Are Entitled
 to Permanent Injunctive Relief Against the
 Secretary of the Commonwealth 33

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES :

Alliance, AFSCME/SEIU, AFL-CIO v.
 Secretary of Administration,
 413 Mass. 377 (1992) 32n

Attorney General v. Suffolk County Apportionment
 Com'rs, 224 Mass. 598 (1916) 35, 40

Bell v. Southwell, 376 F.2d 659 (1967) 38n

Blaney v. Commissioner of Correction,
 374 Mass. 337 (1978) 27

Bromfield v. Treasurer and Receiver-General,
 390 Mass. 665 (1983) 31, 31n

Brown v. Hanson, 17 Mass. App. Ct. 932 (1983) 38

Buckley v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, 371 Mass. 195 (1976)	18, 21, 23, 24, 31n
Citizens for a Competitive Massachusetts v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, 413 Mass. 25 (1992)	18, 19, 21, 23
City of Adamsville v. City of Birmingham, 495 So.2d 642 (Ala. 1986)	36
City of Grenada v. Harrelson, 725 So.2d 770 (Miss. 1998)	37
County of Barnstable v. Commonwealth, 422 Mass. 33 (1996)	30
Gibson v. Campbell, 241 P. 21 (Wash. 1925)	36
Glasgow School District No. 60 v. Marshall, 333 S.W.2d 547 (Kan. App. 1960)	36, 37
Glinski v. Lomenzo, 209 N.E. 2d 277 (N.Y. 1965)	36, 38n
Kemp v. Mitchell County Democratic Committee, 216 Ga. 276 (1960)	39
Latino Political Action Committee v. City of Boston, 568 F.Supp. 1012 (D. Mass. 1983) <i>stay denied</i> , 716 F.2d 68 (1st Cir. 1983)	35
Lucas v. Townsend, 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	36
Mann v. Davis, 238 F. Supp. 458 (E.D. Va. 1964), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Hughes v. WMCA, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 694 (1965)	38n
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	26
Massachusetts Coalition for the Homeless v. Secretary of Human Services, 400 Mass. 806 (1987)	32n
Mayor of Gloucester v. City Clerk of Gloucester, 327 Mass. 460 (1951)	38
Mazzone v. Attorney General, 432 Mass. 515 (2000)	18, 19, 22
McComb v. Superior Court, 943 P.2d 878 (Ariz. 1997)	38, 38n

McDuffy v. Secretary of the Executive Office of Education, 415 Mass. 545 (1993)	25, 28
Michaud v. Sheriff of Essex County, 390 Mass. 523 (1983)	27, 30, 32n
Milton v. Commonwealth, 416 Mass. 471 (1993) ..	20, 32n
Moe v. Secretary of Administration and Finance, 382 Mass. 629 (1980)	25, 29, 32n
Nelson v. Commissioner of Correction, 390 Mass. 379 (1983)	24, 26
O'Coin's, Inc. v. Treasurer of the County of Worcester, 362 Mass. 507 (1972)	30, 32n
O'Connors v. Helfgott, 481 A.2d 388 (R.I. 1984)	39
Opinion of the Justices, 262 Mass. 603 (1928)	18
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	35
Smith v. Clinton, 687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Clinton v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 488 U.S. 988 (1988)	37n, 38n
Socialist Workers Party v. Davoren, 378 F.Supp. 1245 (D.C. Mass. 1974)	20
State v. Kerns, 502 P.2d 639 (Kan. 1972)	39n
State v. Patten, 69 P.2d 931 (N.M. 1937)	37
State ex rel. Taft v. Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, 692 N.E.2d 560 (Ohio 1998)	37
State ex rel. Walker v. City of Bowling Green, 632 N.E.2d 904 (Ohio 1994)	37
Tax Comm'r v. Putnam, 227 Mass. 522 (1917)	19
Town of Mt. Washington v. Cook, 288 Mass. 67 (1934)	21
Town of Oxford v. Oxford Water Company, 391 Mass. 581 (1984)	24
Turner v. Lewie, 201 S.W.2d 86 (Tx. App. 1947)	39n
Whittle v. Whitley, 44 S.E.2d 241 (Ga. 1941)	39n

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, 403 Mass. 203 (1988)	19
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendment	27, 30
------------------------	--------

Massachusetts Constitution

Article 11	30
Article 26	27, 30
Article 29	30
Article 30	30
Article 48	<i>passim</i>
Article 63	30, 32n

2000 Mass. Acts 159, § 361	10n
----------------------------------	-----

1999 Mass. Acts 127, line 0920-0302	10n
---	-----

1998 Mass. Acts 395	5
---------------------------	---

Massachusetts General Laws

c. 10, § 42	10n
c. 53, § 10	6
c. 55A	10n
c. 55A, § 1	6, 10n
c. 55A, § 4	6
c. 55A, § 5	8, 11
c. 55A, § 5(e)	11
c. 55A, § 6	7n
c. 55A, § 7	8
c. 55A, § 7A	10, 34n
c. 55A, § 8	9
c. 55A, § 8(a)	19
c. 55A, § 8(a)(1)	12
c. 55A, § 9	7n
c. 55A, § 10	7n
c. 55A, § 11	8
c. 55A, § 13	7n
c. 55A, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
c. 62, § 6C	10n
c. 214, § 1	3
c. 231A	15, 24
c. 231A, § 9	24

MISCELLANEOUS :

GEORGE PILLSBURY & JEFF ARP, BARRIERS TO ENTRY: MONEY'S
ROLE IN DISCOURAGING CANDIDATE COMPETITION IN THE
2000 MASSACHUSETTS LEGISLATIVE ELECTIONS 1-2
(Massachusetts Money and Politics Project,
April 2001) 5n, 6n

GEORGE PILLSBURY & JEFF ARP, THE MONEY THRESHOLD:
A SUMMARY OF CAMPAIGN SPENDING, COMPETITION AND
CHOICE IN THE 1998 MASSACHUSETTS STATE ELECTIONS
9 (Massachusetts Money and Politics
Project, March 1999) 6n, 13n

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
MASSACHUSETTS ELECTIONS STATISTICS 1998,
